LICK RUN HUNTING CLUB BY-LAWS

- (1) No one shall hunt on Lick Run Hunting Club Leased Lands except members set forth in the guidelines. Members retrieving game from surrounding properties shall seek permission of the land owner before entering private land.
- (2) Any destruction of Coastal Lumber Company properties will be grounds for dismissal after being brought before the Board of Directors.
- (3) All club members shall do all within their power to prevent and suppress forest fires.
- (4) Any infractions of DNR hunting regulations <u>COULD</u> be grounds for dismissal of membership in the Lick Run Hunting Club after review by the Board of Directors.
- (5) Club President and Vice-President will have a voice vote.
- (6) To hold Lick Run Hunting Club meetings, the President or Vice-President shall be present.
- (7) Any infraction of Lease Agreement with Coastal Lumber Company could be grounds for dismissal of membership upon a decision by the Board of Directors.
- (8) Club member's dues will not be refunded for any reason except for denial of application.
 - **A.** All dues will be paid by April 15th of each year.
 - **B.** If your dues are not paid in full by April 15th, your membership position will be terminated.
 - **C.** To reactivate your membership, you will be treated as a new member
 - **D.** Any new applications for membership must be reviewed by the President or membership committee and may be subject to a background check for infractions of DNR regulations.
 - **E.** All new members will pay the current membership fees.
 - **F.** Membership is limited to 105 members.
 - **G.** A member will be charged one half the membership yearly dues, in effect at that time, when they have reached their 70th birthday and have been a Lick Run Hunting Club member for five years immediately prior to their 70th birthday.
 - H. A member that is a Disabled Veteran will have membership discounted same percentage as their Military Disability, up to 50%, after five consecutive years of membership. Proof of disability will need to be provided
 - For a member to take advantage of section 8-G, they need to provide proof of age when they renew their membership, either driver's license or birth certificate. Sections 8-G and 8-H will be in effect as long as the club is financially solvent or rescinded by a vote by the Executive Board.

(9) Excessive use of alcohol and the use of illegal drugs are not permitted. <u>NO HUNTING WHILE UNDER THE INFLUNCE OF ALCOHOL.</u> <u>THIS WILL BE ENFORCED!!!!!</u>

- (10) Camping areas must be kept clean.
- (11) The land must be kept clean of all trash. Whatever you take into the hunting area, you must bring back out with you and dispose of in a legal manner.

- (12) Lick Run Hunting Club will not give out guest passes.
- (13) Only exception to the guest policy is a member whose son or daughter is on Active Military Duty. (This does not include the National Guard or Reserves).
- (14) Members are required to give 24 hours of work service to the club per year. Usually between April and October.
- (15) As a member, you will not sell, give, or loan his or her membership to a second party. You cannot and will not sell or give permits for any reason for anything.

(16) ANY INFRACTION OF ITEM 15, THE FOLLOWING WILL OCCUR.

- **A.** All privileges will be removed and you will no longer be a member.
- **B.** There will be no refunds and the decision will be final.
- (17) A Board of Directors meeting will be held as soon as possible when any infraction of any Club Rules occurs.
- (18) All Campers must have a current identification card displayed on their camper.
 - **A.** If identification card is not displayed on camper, it will be considered abandoned and brought before the Board of Directors for legal action to be taken for removal of camper.
- (19) Any member whose membership is not paid by April 15th must remove any and all property from the property of Lick Run Hunting Club within 30 days. If not removed in said period, the property will become the property of Lick Run Hunting Club after legal notification required by law.

(20) <u>ALL MEMBERS MUST SHOW RESPECT FOR OTHER MEMBERS.</u> <u>NO LOUD NOISE AFTER 10:00 PM.</u>

- (21) Abusive and reckless riding of 4-wheelers will not be tolerated. Continued problems could result in membership suspension or termination. All State Laws regarding 4-wheelers will be enforced. Parents will be responsible for the actions of their children.
- (22) Tree stands and/or ground blinds will be limited to two per membership. (All stands must be portable, ladder stand, hang on, or ground blind.) A third stand may be allowed for a family member (husband and spouse who hunts as a team or a child of a member when they are old enough to hunt alone) and must be approved by Board of Directors. NO NAILS IN TREES. NO CUTTING OF TREES. Due to safety reasons, cables or chains on trails will be prohibited. Tree stands must be identified
- (23) A ANY BUCKS KILLED, PER CALENDAR YEAR, MUST BE <u>FOUR POINTS</u> OR LARGER. THE FOLLOWING IS THE ONLY EXCEPTION TO THIS RULE, AGE 17 AND YOUNGER AND 65 AND OLDER MAY FOLLOW DNR REGULATIONS. ALL OTHER MEMBERS MAY TAKE ONLY ONE DOE PER CALENDAR YEAR.

B The use of bear dogs is prohibited on Lick Run Property

- (24) There shall be no "Sighting-In" of firearms on Lick Run Hunting Club property.
- (25) When member's children or grandchildren reach 21, they must become a member and pay membership dues if they are going to use Lick Run Hunting Club property. (Only exceptions would be if they are full time Military or a full time college student. They must show proof.)